CITY OF NORTHWEST EMERGENCY COUNCIL MEETING FRIDAY, MARCH 8, 2019 12:30 PM

ASSEMBLY

The Northwest City Council held an emergency meeting on Friday, March 8, 2019 at Northwest City Hall, 4889 Vernon Road.

Present were: Mayor James Knox, Councilmen Charles Carroll, Michael Troy, Aaron Perkins, Haywood Miller, and Councilwoman Sheila Grady

Also present were: Donna Strickland, City Clerk

CALL TO ORDER & INVOCATION

Mayor James Knox called the meeting together at 12:30 PM. Councilman Michael Troy gave the invocation.

DISCUSS CITIZENS REQUEST ON PARCEL NUMBER 00900091

Councilman Charles Carroll stated that parcel number 00900091 is the issue tonight. Mr. Charles Fields, Jr. left a mylar at City Hall well over two weeks waiting on the Mayor's signature. Councilman Charles Carroll stated that we are not determining if the property belongs to Mr. Fields, we are signing a Mylar, and if there are any issues about who owns the property it is not Council's concern. He also stated that we should have a procedure to address how long it should take to respond to citizen's request.

Councilman Haywood Miller stated that for him this is a moral issue, and he will not be in support of signing the mylar since there is question on who owns the property.

Councilman Aaron Perkins stated that Council cannot be the body that decides who owns property.

Mayor Knox stated that his attorney has advised him not to sign the (Mylar) since he feels like Charles Fields, Jr. is not the owner.

DECISION FOR CITIZEN REQUEST ON PARCEL NUMBER 00900091

Councilman Charles Carroll **MOVED**, **SECONDED** by Councilwoman Sheila Grady to appoint Councilwoman Sheila Grady to sign the mylar representing the City of Northwest. The **MOTION CARRIED AS FOLLOWS:**

Councilman Charles Carroll – Yay Councilwoman Sheila Grady – Yay Councilman Michael Troy – Nay Councilman Haywood Miller – Nay Councilman Aaron Perkins – Yay **ADJOURNMENT**

Councilman Michael Troy MOVED, SECONDED by Councilman Haywood Miller to adjourn the meeting at 1:27 PM. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Donna Strickland, City Clerk/Finance Officer

City Council